value guarantees provided by the lessee to the lessor. IFRS 16 requires that the Group recognises as part of its lease liability only the amount
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, rather than the maximum amount guaranteed as required by IAS 17. This change did
not have a material effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Financial impact
The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities. Provisions for onerous lease contracts have been derecognised and operating lease incentives previously recognised as liabilities
have been de-recognised and factored into the measurement of the right-to-use assets and lease liabilities.

Xaar plc112 Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

3. Significant accounting policies continued
Impact on lessee accounting continued
Financial impact continued
The Group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16:

As previously
reported as at
31 December

2018
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

As restated at
1 January

2019
£’000

Non-current assets
Right of use assets — 3,127 —

Current assets
Trade and other assets 21,398 (19) 21,379

Total impact on assets 3,108

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (18,958)  278 (18,680)
Lease liabilities — (1,164) (1,164)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (2,475) (2,475)
Deferred tax liabilities (870) 40 (830)

Total impact on liabilities  (3,318)

Equity - restated
Retained earnings 79,554 (211) 79,343
Non-controlling interest 2,028 (2) 2,026

(213)

Of the total right-of-use assets of £3.13 million recognised at 1 January 2019, £3.05 million related to leases of property and £0.08 million
to leases of machinery.

The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December 2018 to lease liabilities recognised
at 1 January 2019.

£’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 3,148
Short-term and low value lease commitments straight-line expensed under IFRS 16 (4)
Effect of discounting (152)
Payments due in periods covered by extension options that are included in the lease term 599